

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2003
Nos. 03-7015, 03-7053 (consolidated appeals)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: VERIZON INTERNET SERVICES, INC.,
Subpoena Enforcement Matter

RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

VERIZON INTERNET SERVICES,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC TECHNOLOGY, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF LAW LIBRARIES, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION CAPITAL AREA, AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL, AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, CAPRICA INTERNET SERVICES, CITIZENS FOR A SOUND ECONOMY FOUNDATION, COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, COMPUTER PROFESSIONALS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, CONSUMER ACTION, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, CONSUMERS UNION, DIGITALCONSUMER.ORG, DIGITAL FUTURE COALITION, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, EUROPEAN INTERNET INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, FRONTIER & CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES, INKEEPER CO., MEDIA ACCESS PROJECT, MERCURY NETWORK CORP., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER AGENCY ADMINISTRATORS, NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE, NATIONAL GRANGE OF THE ORDER OF PATRONS OF HUSBANDRY, NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC., PACIFIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE, PRIVACY RIGHTS CLEARINGHOUSE, PRIVACYACTIVISM, PROGRESSIVE INTERNET ACTION, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, SBC INTERNET SERVICES, SOUTHERN STAR, STIC.NET, LP, TEXAS INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION, UNITED STATES INTERNET INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, UNITED STATES INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDER ASSOCIATION, UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, UTILITY CONSUMERS ACTION NETWORK, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS, WIRESAFETY.ORG, AND ZZAPP! INTERNET SERVICES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT VERIZON INTERNET SERVICES AND URGING REVERSAL

Megan E. Gray
GRAY MATTERS
1928 Calvert Street, N.W., Suite 6
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 265-2738

May 16, 2003

Lawrence S. Robbins
Alan Untereiner
Alison C. Barnes
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* (additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Christopher A. Hansen
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street – 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES IN NOS.
03-7015 & 03-7053 -i-

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS -ii-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -vi-

GLOSSARY -ix-

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT ANALYSIS WAS FLAWED 4

II. SECTION 512(h) VIOLATES DUE PROCESS 7

 A. The Consumer’s Interest in Privacy and Anonymous Expression
 is Substantial 8

 B. The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation and the Value of Additional Safeguards
 Are Both Substantial 11

 C. The Legitimate Interests of the Government and Copyright Owners Are
 Not Offended by Additional Safeguards 17

 D. Because it Fails to Require Notice to Internet Users, an Opportunity for
 Users to Be Heard, and a Prior Judicial Determination Before a Subpoena
 May Be Issued, Section 512(h) Violates Due Process 18

III. TO AVOID THE ARTICLE III PROBLEM, THIS COURT SHOULD INTERPRET
SECTION 512(h) AS AUTHORIZING A SUBPOENA ONLY IN CONNECTION
WITH A PENDING COPYRIGHT LAWSUIT 19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	21
<i>Arista Records, Inc. v. MP3Board, Inc.</i> , No. 00CIV-4660 (SHS), 2002 WL 1997918 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2002)	16
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	7
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. SeesCandy</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	9, 17
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	8, 19
<i>Dendrite Int’l, Inc. v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2001)	9
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	9
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 123 S. Ct. 769 (2003)	5
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	10
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online, Inc.</i> , 52 Va. Cir. 26 (2000)	10
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , No. 03-MS-0040-JDB, 2003 WL 1946489 (D.D.C. April 24, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7, 8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 US. 334 (1995)	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5

<i>NLRB v. Midland Daily News</i> , 151 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 US 186 (1946)	22
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	17
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	5, 6
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Various Articles of Obscene Merchandise Schedule No. 1769</i> , 600 F.2d 394 (1979)	6
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2080 (2002)	9

Statutes and Rules:

17 U.S.C. § 102	14
17 U.S.C. § 512(a)-(g)	20
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)	11
17 U.S.C. § 512(f)	16
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(2)(C)	15, 20
17 U.S.C. § 512(i)-(m)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 27	17

Miscellaneous:

Ahrens, <i>Ranger v. the Movie Pirates, Software is Studios' Latest Weapon in a Growing Battle</i> , Wash. Post, June 19, 2002, at H01	14
---	----

Boston, <i>The Forgotten Founder</i> , CHURCH & STATE 1 (April 2003).	8
Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation and Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 DUKE L.J. 855 (2000)	13
Loney and Hansen, <i>Google Pulls Anti-Scientology Links</i> , News.com, Cnet, March 21, 2002, < http://news.com.com/2100-1023-865936.html >	12, 13
McCullagh, <i>RIAA Admits It Sent Erroneous Letters</i> , CNET News, May 13, 2003, < http://www.msnbc.com/news/913204.asp?0dm=C16LT >	12
McCullagh, <i>RIAA Apologizes for Threatening Letter</i> , CNET News, May 12, 2003, < http://news.com.com/2100-1025_1001095.html >	11
McCullagh, <i>Wal-mart Backs Away from DMCA Claim</i> , CNET News, Dec. 5, 2002, < http://news.com.com/2100-1023-976296.html >	12
<i>The Tiananmen Papers: The Chinese Leadership's Decision to Use Force Against Their Own People – In Their Own Words</i> (anonymous publication by an alleged Chinese General) < http://www.amazon.com/exec/obidos/tg/detail/-/158648012X/ >	3
< http://www.chillingeffects.org/notice.cgi?Notice ID=232 >	12
< http://www.chillingeffects.org/notice.cgi?Notice ID=310	13
< http://www.chillingeffects.org/notice.cgi?Notice ID=312	12
< http://www.chillingeffects.org/notice.cgi?Notice ID=348 >	12
< http://www.chillingeffects.org/notice.cgi?Notice ID=595 >	12
< http://www.fatwallet.com/forums/messageview.cfm?catid=18&threadid=129657 >	12
